[No. 96, A.]

[Published March 15, 1878.]

CHAPTER 140.

AN ACT to amend the act to incorporate the Nashotah House, relating to the election of trustees.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. The trustees of Nashotah House are Enlargement of board of trasthereby authorized to increase the number of such trustees to a number not less than fifteen nor more than thirty, of whom seven shall be a quorum for the trans- Quorum. action of business. And any seven of such trustees may call a meeting of the board of trustees, by giving at least ten days notice in writing to each trustee.

SECTION 2. Section one of the act entitled." An act Amendment. to incorporate the Nashotah House," approved February 4th, 1847, is hereby amended so as to provide that the annual income of the property belonging to said corporation shall not exceed five thousand dollars over and above the amount payable for salaries of professors and tutors, and for the education and support of students of such college.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 12, 1878.

[No. 68, A.]

[Published March 28, 1878.]

CHAPTER 141.

AN ACT to authorize the commissioners of school and university lands to loan a portion of its trust funds to the town of Princeton, in the county of Green Lake.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The commissioners of school and uni- commissioners versity lands are hereby authorized, in their discretion, to loan money. to loan a portion of the trust funds of this state, not exceeding four thousand five hundred dollars, to the town of Princeton, in the county of Green Lake, in this state, and the said town is hereby authorized to borrow a sum not exceeding the amount above named, of said commissioners, and to issue to said commissioners bonds for the indebtedness so contracted. Said in-

183

Interest and principal when payable.

debtedness shall bear interest at the rate of seven per cent. per annum. And said interest shall be paid annually, together with not less than one-ninth of the principal sum, till the whole sum so borrowed be paid : *provided*, that such amount shall not, in the aggregate, including existing indebtedness, exceed five per centum on the valuation of the taxable property of said town of Princeton, as appears by the assessment of said town for state and county taxes for the year next preceding the incurring of such indebtedness.

SECTION 2. Before contracting any debt, and before any of said funds shall be delivered to said town in exchange for said bonds of indebtedness, the supervisors of said town shall file with the secretary of state an acceptance of the provisions of this act and of the terms and limitations herein provided for.

SECTION 3. The secretary of state shall, each year, until the whole loan be repaid, furnish to the county clerk of said county the amount which will be due from such town at the same time that he furnishes to that officer a statement of the state tax. It shall be the duty of the county clerk, on receiving such statement, to include the amount due from such town in his apportionment of the state taxes to the town; but it shall be carried out in a separate column; and the town clerk of said town shall charge such amount on his tax roll, and the tax shall be collected by the town treasurer and paid with the state tax to the county treasurer, who shall pay it over to the state treasurer with the state taxes.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 12, 1878.

[No. 81, S.]

[Published March 22, 1878.]

CHAPTER 142.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named for improving the bridge across Buffalo Lake, in the town of Packwaukee, county of Marquette.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Commissioners created. SECTION 1. J. A. Mahaffy, of the town of Packwaukee, and James Dunn, of the town of Oxford, in

Acceptance of ioan.

Secretary of state to charge amount due in apportioning tax.